TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM554069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation		10/09/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Office Support Services, LLC
Street Address:	Two Town Square Boulevard Suite 310
City:	Asheville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28803
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3965045	TECT
Registration Number:	2762591	TECT
Registration Number:	3957130	TECT
Registration Number:	2795639	TECT
Registration Number:	3865853	TECTNOLOGY
Registration Number:	4075289	TECT POWERFORM
Registration Number:	4211574	TECT POWERPLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129855999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-985-5900

Email: ipdocket@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: Clark Hill PLC

Address Line 1: 130 E. Randolph Street, Suite 3900

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Marr			
SIGNATURE:	/David J. Marr/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2019			

Total Attachments: 11 source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page1.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page2.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page3.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page4.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page5.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page6.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page7.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page8.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page9.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page10.tif source=Turbine Engine - Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page11.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Trademark Assignment") is made and entered

into as of the 1st day of January, 2018 (the "Effective Date") by and among TURBINE ENGINE

COMPONENTS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation,

having a principal place of business at 1211 Old Albany Road, Thomasville, GA 31792 and

OFFICE SUPPORT SERVICES, LLC ("Assignee"), a North Carolina limited liability

company, having a principal place of business at Two Town Square Boulevard Suite 310,

Asheville, NC 28803. Assignor and Assignee may be referred to herein individually as a "Party"

and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in the United States and

foreign trademarks listed in Exhibit A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire such right, title, and interest in the Trademarks

for the purposes and pursuant to the terms as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as

follows:

1. Purchase Price. Assignee agrees to pay Assignor the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00),

("Purchase Price"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, as consideration for the

assignment of the Trademarks.

2. <u>Assignment of Trademarks</u>. In consideration of the Purchase Price, the exchanges

provided for in the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor, subject

to any existing licenses, namely, (1) the license dated December 8, 2017 to UCA HOLDINGS,

INC. and (2) the license dated December 8, 2017 to TECT AEROSPACE GROUP HOLDINGS,

1

219763491.4

INC., does hereby sell, transfer, convey, set over, assign, and deliver to Assignee all worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, whether statutory or common law, including, without limitation: (1) any and all registrations therefore; (2) the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the Trademarks are used and for which they are registered; (3) common law trademark and service mark rights in the Trademarks; (4) the right to license the Trademarks; and (5) the right to sue and recover therefore, including the right to bring suit in its own name and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Upon execution of this Trademark Assignment, Assignor shall retain no right or license under the Trademarks.

- 3. Additional Obligations. Assignor will execute additional documents and, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, take other reasonable actions as may be necessary to secure, record, or perfect the assignment of the Trademarks set forth herein, and to vest in Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record this Trademark Assignment or such further assignment documents as may be required with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign trademark offices or tribunals with respect to the Trademarks.
- 4. <u>Jurisdiction and Disputes</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule. Any legal suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Trademark Assignment, the other transaction documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby may be instituted in the United States District Court for the Delaware and each Party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action, or proceeding. Service of process, summons, notice, or other document by mail

to such Party's address set forth herein shall be effective service of process for any suit, action, or other proceeding brought in any such court. The Parties irrevocably and unconditionally waive any objection to the laying of venue of any suit, action, or any proceeding in such courts and irrevocably waive and agree not to plead or claim in any such court that any such suit, action, or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

5. Miscellaneous. This Trademark Assignment constitutes the entire understanding of the Parties as to the specific subject matter hereof, revokes and supersedes all prior agreements between the Parties with respect to the Trademarks, and is intended as a final expression of their Trademark Assignment. It shall not be modified or amended except in writing signed by the Parties hereto and specifically referring to this Trademark Assignment. This Trademark Assignment shall take precedence over any other documents which may be in conflict therewith, except that in the event of any conflict between this Trademark Assignment and the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto, their heirs, administrators, successors and assigns. If any provision hereof is held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the validity or operation of any other provision and such invalid provision shall be deemed to be severed from the Trademark Assignment. This Trademark Assignment is the result of arm's length negotiations between the Parties and shall be construed to have been drafted by the Parties such that any ambiguities in this Trademark Assignment shall not be construed against either Party. The section headings contained herein are for convenience in reference and are not intended to define or limit the scope of any provision of this Trademark Assignment.

3

219763491.4

as of the Effective Date at such time as all the signatories hereto have signed a counterpart of this Trademark Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have each caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives and made effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
TURBINE ENGINE COMPONENTS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation.	OFFICE SUPPORT SERVICES, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company.
By: MASC	By:
Name: Robert S. Cahen	Name: Bernard W Stone K, Ja
Title: President and CED	Title: President
Date:	Date: 10/9/18

Exhibit A

Name	Status	Country	Application	Application Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Owner
тест	Registered	AU		1/28/11	1066401	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
ТЕСТ	Registered	AU		5/16/12	1124831	5/16/12	5/16/22	TECT
ТЕСТ	Registered	BR	830915281	1/31/11	830915281	7/1/14	7/1/24	TECT
ТЕСТ	Registered	BR	830795928	10/4/10	830795928	3/18/14	3/18/24	TECT
тест	Registered	BR	830795936	10/4/10	830795936	3/18/14	3/18/24	TECT
TECT	Registered	CA	1500222	10/19/10	TMA823254	5/2/12	5/2/27	TECT
TECT	Registered	CN	8593270	8/20/10	8593270	10/28/11	10/27/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	CN	8593269	8/20/10	8593269	9/14/13	9/13/23	TECT
тест	Registered	EP	009233321	7/8/10	9233321	1/14/11	7/8/20	TECT
ТЕСТ	Registered	IN	2091360	1/28/11	2091360	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	IN	2338888	5/28/12	2338888	5/28/12	5/28/22	TECT

Name	Status	Country	Application	Application	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Owner
			No.	Date				
TECT	Registered	IL		1/28/11	1066401	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	IL		5/16/12	1124831	5/16/12	5/16/22	TECT
ТЕСТ	Registered	JP	2010052947	7/5/10	5417858	6/10/11	6/10/21	TECT
тест	Registered	JP		1/28/11	1066401	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	INT (MP)		1/28/11	1066401	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	INT (MP)		5/16/12	1124831	5/16/12	5/16/22	TECT
TECT	Registered	MX	1275748	5/22/12	1315669	9/27/12	5/22/22	TECT
TECT	Registered	MX	1275749	5/22/12	1315670	9/27/12	5/22/22	TECT
TECT	Registered	KR		1/28/11	1066401	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	RU	2010724870	7/30/10	441923	8/1/11	7/30/20	TECT
TECT	Registered	RU		1/28/11	1066401	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	SG		5/16/12	1124831	5/16/12	5/16/22	TECT

lame	Status	Country	Application	Application	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Owner
		1.00	No.	Date				
TECT	Registered	SG		1/28/11	1066401	1/28/11	1/28/21	TECT
ТЕСТ	Registered	TW	100051033	10/4/11	1546323	11/1/12	10/31/22	TECT
TECT	Registered	US	85/096833	7/30/10	3965045	5/24/11	5/24/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	US	76/360386	1/18/02	2762591	9/9/03	9/9/23	TECT
TECT LOGO	Registered	CA	1500224	10/19/10	TMA823252	5/2/12	5/2/27	TECT
TECT LOGO	Registered	CN	8593268	8/20/10	8593268	9/14/13	9/13/23	TECT
TECT LOGO	Registered	CN	8593267	8/20/10	8593267	10/28/11	10/27/21	TECT
TECT	Registered	CN	14661728	7/9/14	14661728	8/21/15	8/20/25	TECT
LOGO								
TECT LOGO	Registered	MX	804297	9/4/06	964071	11/28/06	9/4/26	TECT
TECT LOGO	Registered	MX	804299	9/4/06	963634	11/27/06	9/4/26	TECT
TECT LOGO	Registered	US	85/096830	7/30/10	3957130	5/10/11	5/10/21	TECT
TECT LOGO	Registered	US	76/360513	1/18/02	2795639	12/16/03	12/16/23	TECT

lame	Status	Country	Application	Application	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Owner
			No.	Date				
TECT (LOGO) TURBINE ENGINE TECHNOLOGIES COMPONENTS	Registered	CN	13743310	12/17/13	13743310	5/7/15	5/6/25	TECT
TECT POWER LOGOMARK	Registered	MX	804298	9/4/06	963633	11/27/06	9/4/26	TECT
TECT POWER LOGOMARK	Registered	MX	804300	9/4/06	963635	11/27/06	9/4/26	TECT
TECTNOLOGY	Registered	US	77/919514	1/25/10	3865853	10/19/10	10/19/20	TECT
TECT AEROSPACE LOGO MARK	Registered	MX	803810	8/31/06	964636	11/29/06	8/31/26	TECT
TECT AEROSPACE LOGO MARK	Registered	MX	803811	8/31/06	965577	11/30/06	8/31/26	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	AU		8/4/11	1093554	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	BR	831183799	8/8/11	831183799	12/16/14	12/16/24	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	CA	1539558	8/12/11	TMA843990	2/20/13	2/20/28	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	IL		8/4/11	1093554	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	JP		8/4/11	1093554	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	INT (MP)		8/4/11	1093554	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT

ame	Status	Country	Application	Application	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Owner
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	MX	No. 1203172	Date 8/12/11	1304064	8/16/12	8/12/21	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	KR		8/4/11	1093554	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	RU		8/4/11	1093554	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	SG		8/4/11	1093554	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT POWERFORM	Registered	US	85/241823	2/14/11	4075289	12/20/11	12/20/21	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	AU		1/29/14	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	BR	840130155	5/14/12	840130155	4/14/15	4/14/25	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	CA	1577487	5/14/12	TMA859287	9/5/13	9/5/28	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	CN		1/29/14	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	IL		1/29/14	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	JP		1/29/14	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	INT(MP)		5/9/12	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT

ame	Status	Country	Application	A 9 (000-2000) 000000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Owner
TECT	Registered	MX	No. 1272740	Date 5/10/12	1313770	9/25/12	5/10/22	TECT
POWERPLEX	negistered	IVIA	12/2/40	3/10/12	1313//0	3/23/12	3/10/22	TEC1
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	KR		1/29/14	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	RU		1/29/14	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	SG		1/29/14	1121189	5/9/12	5/9/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	TW	101025629	5/10/12	1555327	12/16/12	12/15/22	TECT
TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	US	85/471795	11/14/11	4211574	9/18/12	9/18/22	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	AU		8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	BR	831183772	8/8/11	831183772	1/27/15	1/27/25	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	CA	1539559	8/12/11	TMA843868	2/19/13	2/19/28	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	CN		8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	IL		8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	JP		8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT

Name	Status	Country	Application	Application Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Owner
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	INT(MP)	NO.	8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	MX	1203168	8/12/11	1303858	9/15/12	8/12/21	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	KR		8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	RU		8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT
TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	SG		8/4/11	1090721	8/4/11	8/4/21	TECT